

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

SHERRY SMITH and JAMES J. THOLE, on behalf of themselves individually, and on behalf of all others similarly situated,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

U.S. BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, individually and as successor in interest to FAF ADVISORS, INC., and U.S. BANCORP,
Defendants-Appellees.

APPEAL FROM DECISION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT
COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA
No. 0:13-cv-02687-JNE-JJK

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CHAMBER OF COMMERCE
OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS**

Kate Comerford Todd
Janet Galeria
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION
CENTER
1615 H Street NW
Washington, DC 20062
(202) 463-5337

Brian D. Netter
Travis Crum
MAYER BROWN LLP
1999 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of the United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Plaintiffs Have Not Suffered An Injury In Fact Sufficient To Confer Standing.	6
A. This Court’s Precedents Make Clear that Plaintiffs Lack Standing.....	8
B. The Supreme Court’s Recent Decision in <i>Spokeo</i> Reinforces <i>Harley</i> and <i>McCullough</i>	15
II. Conferring Article III Standing On Plaintiffs Who Have Not Suffered An Injury In Fact Will Result In Profligate Litigation And Harm Plan Beneficiaries.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashwander v. Tenn. Valley Authority</i> , 297 U.S. 288 (1936)	10
<i>Association of Data Processing Service Orgs. v. Camp</i> , 397 U.S. 150 (1970)	8
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	2
<i>Braden v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 585 (8th Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Braitberg v. Charter Comm., Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4698283 (8th Cir. Sept. 8, 2016)	18
<i>Charvat v. Mutual First Federal Credit Union</i> , 725 F.3d 819 (8th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>DaimlerChrysler Corp. v. Cuno</i> , 547 U.S. 332 (2006)	2
<i>David v. Alphin</i> , 704 F.3d 327 (4th Cir. 2013).....	4, 14, 15
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Bldg. and Const. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	10
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Glanton ex rel. ALCOA Prescription Drug Plan v. AdvancePCS Inc.</i> , 465 F.3d 1123 (9th Cir. 2006).....	14
<i>Hammer v. Sam’s East, Inc.</i> , 754 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>Harley v. Minnesota Mining & Manufacturing Co.</i> , 284 F.3d 901 (8th Cir. 2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hughes Aircraft Co. v. Jacobson</i> , 525 U.S. 432 (1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaRue v. DeWolff, Boberg & Assocs.</i> , 552 U.S. 248 (2008).....	4, 7, 20
<i>Lee v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , __ F.3d __, 2016 WL 4926159 (5th Cir. Sept. 15, 2016).....	19
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	8
<i>Loren v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Mich.</i> , 505 F.3d 598 (6th Cir. 2007).....	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	2, 6
<i>Martin v. Feilen</i> , 965 F.2d 660 (8th Cir. 1992).....	11
<i>McCullough v. AEGON USA Inc.</i> , 585 F.3d 1082 (8th Cir. 2009).....	12, 13, 17
<i>Perelman v. Perelman</i> , 793 F.3d 368 (3d Cir. 2015).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pundt v. Verizon Communications, Inc.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2448 (2016).....	19
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997).....	2, 6
<i>Spokeo v. Robins</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sprint Communications Co. v. APCC Services, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 269 (2008).....	12
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Institute</i> , 555 U.S. 488 (2009).....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Norman</i> , 427 F.3d 537 (8th Cir. 2005).....	19
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	8
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Resources v. United States ex. rel Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	2
 Statutes and Rules	
29 U.S.C. § 1002(34)	5
Fed. R. App. P. 29(c)(5).....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Other Authorities	
H.R. Rep. No. 93-533 (1974), <i>reprinted in</i> 1974 U.S.C.C.A.N. 4639	11
Joe Lustig, <i>Plan Fees Still Lawsuit Trigger For Retirement Plan Sponsors</i> , Bloomberg BNA Pension and Benefits Blog (June 22, 2016), https://goo.gl/wJvT0K	22
Restatement (Second) of Trusts § 214.	11
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993)	6
Anne Tergesen, <i>Suits Target University Retirement Plans</i> , Wall St. J. (Aug. 19, 2016), http://goo.gl/1U8eIY	22
U.S. Dep’t of Labor, <i>Private Pension Plan Bulletin Historical Tables and Graphs, 1975-2013</i> (Sept. 2015), http://goo.gl/49h49K	20, 23
Edward A. Zelinsky, <i>The Defined Contribution Paradigm</i> , 114 Yale L.J. 451 (2004)	21
